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Domain. Which Domain?

Where did they come from?

The grassed area at the end of Omanu street is known locally as ‘the domain.’ Various
maps record the area as having been a recreation reserve, a picnic area and it was a
campground, but there is no information recording any official declaration of it being
a ‘Domain.” What we do know, is that it is not a part of Koitiata Domain Recreation
Reserve. But let us come back to the Omanu street ‘domain’ further on.

Koitiata Domain was the name given to the reserve area established in 1915 as a
new ‘Seaside Resort’. In February 1917 it was officially titled as Koitiata Domain, and
Koitiata Township was established within its boundaries. As from May 1917 Koitiata
Domain, including the village area, was administrated by the Rangitikei County
Council, acting as the Koitiata Domain Board.

The Koitiata village area, created within the reserve was Crown land, the individual
sections being leased from the Crown. In May 2009, the name of the reserve area,
less the area of the freeholded village, was officially amended by Government to be
Koitiata Domain Recreation Reserve.

Now, back to the other ‘domain’in Omanu street. In the early 1960’s an area of
fifteen acres (6Ha) was added to Koitiata Domain to allow for the eastern end of
Wainui street to be developed. That area for that subdivision came from 6.5 acres of
adjacent Crown land and 8.5 acres purchased from D.H.Simpson. When the village,
including the residential sections, became freehold in the early 1980’s, all Crown
land within the village area became freehold, and Rangitikei County Council became
the owners.

The area of ‘the domain’ south of Omanu street, had been within the boundaries of
Koitiata Domain from the beginning in 1915. The area to the rear and south of the
Wainui street sections, was ‘left over’ from that land which had been acquired for the
Wainui extension in the early 1960’s. When the freeholding happened in the 1980’s,
the Omanu ‘domain’ area became incorporated into the village, and the freehold title
for that land area became owned by RCC, now Rangitikei District Council.



All settled then. No way. Cats’ ‘n’ pigeons.

A 1974 report had predicted that further subdivisions for village expansion would be
required, and in 1983, the RCC presented a proposal for a 55-section subdivision
which included the ‘domain’. Well, talk about lead balloons and cats and pigeons’
stuff! After “an opportunity to discuss the repercussions” RCC changed the plans

and elevated the Omanu ‘domain’ area to the bottom of the pile and the Rapaki
street extension went to the top.

Warning: another village myth exposure! When the designs for the subdivisions
were prepared, there were no sections surveyed off within the Omanu
street ‘domain’ area. The ‘Plan A’ and ‘Plan B’ maps were proposals only.

In 1992 someone approached council about buying the ‘domain’ land, and again the
cat was out of the bag and feathers were being ruffled. From the 1993 annual report
of the KRC; “... meeting followed a February petition signed by 62 residents opposed

to the sale and development of the area ... District Council shelved the matter.”

The notes from that February 1993 meeting with RDC, and the other documents, are
highly informative of the status of that block of land, and the protections in place
relative to sale or development. But, not informative enough for some people!

In 1998 something or someone was the catalyst for an exchange of letters between
KRC and RDC, which appeared to be an attempt to get on record, a fixed undertaking
by council to not develop or sell ‘the domain’. It did not happen.

So locally the area will continue to be known as the ‘domain.” Until it is used, maybe
some time in the future, to expand our village.

Where the Koitiata Domain Recreation Reserve is adjacent to the seaward side of the
village, it shares its boundary with those properties on the seaward side of Rapaki
street. The playground and all the grassed public areas, including Teone street, are in
the reserve. Refer to the map on page 24.
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Extract from government Gazette 1917 authorising the leasing of sections and
building in the Koitiata Domain

170

Authorizing the

erection of seaside

cottage on Koitiata

Domain.

1917, No. 26.] Reserves and other Lands Disposal and

Public Bodies Empowering.

[8 GEO. V ..

59. (1.) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in section

thirty - four of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, the
Governor-General may grant leases under that section over portions of
Section 5, Block I, Koitiata Survey District, in the Land District of
Wellington (being the Koitiata Domain), authorizing the lessees to
erect buildings on the lands comprised in such leases.

(2.) No such lease shall comprise an area exceeding one rood, and

no such area shall at any point be less than one chain from high-water
mark, and the aggregate area so leased for building purposes shall not
exceed one-tenth part of the total area of the said domain.

(3.) Every lease granted under this section shall provide for the
erection of a house within a specified time on the land comprised in the
lease in accordance with plans and specifications to be approved by the
Koitiata Domain Board, and for the maintenance of the premises in
good order to the satisfaction of the said Domain Board.
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Map showing sources of the land that is now known locally as ‘the domain’ (A + B).

This area was always within the Reserve and had been designated as being
‘available for future village expansion’.

This area was Crown land added to village when the Wainui street subdivision
was carried out and ‘available for future village expansion’.

C The heavy black line is the boundary between Crown Land on village side and
the land of D.H.Simpson on the other side.

D This area added to the village from D.H.Simpson’s land for the Wainui Street
subdivision.

E This area was Crown Land added to the village for the Wainui Street
subdivision, (together with area B).

Green lines indicate the current boundaries of Koitiata Domain Recreation
Reserve adjacent to village.

NOTE: Map above is pre-Rapaki Street extension subdivision.



IH REPLY PLEASE GUOTE

RANGITIKEI COUNTY COUNCIL m
P.O. BOX 22, MARTON TELEPHONE 8174
[3 lines)

22 December 1983

Cornish, Leonard H.,
42 Rapakl Street,
Eoltiata,

TURAKINA R.D.

Dear Sectionholder, :

Re: Proposed Subdivision — Koitiata

At the last meeting of the Koitiata Community Council, it was resolved that we
should report progress on the proposed subdivision at Koitiata.

Since then our Engineering Staff have prepared a three stage programme, which
when completed, would provide a further fifty five sections. This proposal
effectively utilises, for building purposes, all the remaining wvacant land
within the Township, apart from a small plavground ad jacent to Omanu Street
Extension and a caravan park adjacent to the toilet/shower block. However, it
should be borne in mind, that although there would be a high concentration of
pecple within a relatively small area, there 1is ample open space for
recreation purposes in the adjoining Koitiata Recreation Reserve. This area
could be developed as and when the need arose.

You will be aware that the County, acting on the recommendation of the
Koitiata Community Council, own the land and will be meeting the cost of the
planning and development of the subdivision. WNo accurate estimate of the cost
of each section has been made, although this will largely depend on the
standard of subdivision that is finally approved. We would expect the
standard to be appropriate to a beach settlement.

The attached plan allows for Omanu Street to be extended and loop around to
rejoin Walnui Street at the eastern end of the Township. Access to those
sections in Stage I of the proposed subdivision would be through New Zealand
Forest Service land. This would have an added advantage, im that it would
provide an effective fire-break.

The plan also provides for the relocation of the power points from their
present site, to the proposed new caravan park adjacent to the toilet/shower
block which is the more appropriate place.

While your Community Council anticipates some resistance to the proposal, 1t
believes that the advantages more than outweigh any disadvantages. The
Council would not anticipate that the 1life style of residents will be
materially affected, firstly by the influx of more people or secondly, by the
loss of any open space within the Township's boundaries because of the
proximity of the Koltlata Recreation Reserve.



The main advantage seen are, that with a greatly increased number of
ratepayers, the rates could be reduced in comparative terms. The Township
would be compact and relatively cheaply serviced If in the Ffuture either or
both a reticulated water supply and sewerage system was considered desirable.

While no proposal will be universally acceptable, we commend this plan to
you. There does appear to be considerable interest in acquiring sections at

Koitiata, although the extent of that need will only be realised as the
subdivision proceeds.

All enquiries should be addressed to:

Mr W. F. Elgar,
Administration Officer,
Rangitikei County Council
P.0. Box 22,

MARTON.

Yours faithfully,

M. C. Griffiths

for the Koltiata Community Council
and the Rangitikei County Council

Encl.

O688E
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IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE
THI® REFEREMCE _

RANGITIKEl COUNTY COUNCIL WEESJA

P84-0012

P.O. BOX 22, MARTON TELEPHOME 8174

(3 linea)

9 April 1984

Cornish, Leonard H.,
42 Rapaki Street,
Eoitiata,

TURAKINA R.D.

Dear Sectionholder,

Re: Proposed Subdivision - Koitiata

Further to my letter to all sectionholders dated 22 December 1983, I can now
advise that the Koitiata Community Council have had a further opportunity to
discuss the repercussions of the proposed subdivision and have made certain
recommendations which I propose to outline.

It 1is apparent that there is some concern within the Community that the
original proposal would deny residents the use of wvirtually all the open space
within the boundaries of the Township, although it has beem pointed out
previously, that there 1is ample open space in the adjoining FKoitiata
Recreation Reserve.

Having conceded that point, at least in the meantime, the Koitiata Community
Council resolved that the County's Engineering Staff should produce a revised
subdivisional plan.

Attached are plans of both the origimal proposal (Plan A) and the revised
version (Plan B). The comments that follow relate only to Plan B.

For obvious economic reasons, the Rangitikei County Council intends to develop
the whole area eventually. The subdivision is planned to provide fifty five
residential sections.

Two minor amendments te the original plan are the enlargement of the caravan
park and the provision of a wehicle access from the cul=-de=-gsac in Rapaki
Sstreet to the beach frontage.

The development will involve quite extensive earthworks. This will mean the
levelling of the area shown as 5Stage 1 and part of the area in Stage 2 and the
road formation of Rapaki Street Extension and the Omanu Street loop roads.

Because the subdivision will need to be financially self supporting, it will
be developed in three stages. As soon as the earthworks have been completed
sections 3-18 in Stage 1 will be offered for sale. Rapaki Street Extension
will be kerbed and sealed and underground power will be installed.

Acecurate costings have not vet been done so at this stage section prices have
not been considered.

11



The Community Council is anxious to see the subdivision proceed and provision
will be made in the County's 1984/85 estimates for the earthworks and
development of Stage 1.

Before giving its final approval to the revised concept, the Community Council
would appreciate comment from all sectionholders prior to its next meeting on
Tuesday, 1 May 1984.

Would vou therefore complete the attached questionnaire and return to this
office by Friday, 27 April 1984. The result of the questionnaire will not be
binding on the Community Council but will assist in its deliberations.

Yours faithfully,
M. C. Griffiths

County Clerk

for the Eoitiata Community Council
and the Rangitikei County Council
per

ADMINISTRATION OFFICER

Encl.

0835E
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The Rangitilier Flail

lanuary 21, 1993

Residents against land sale

by Glynmis Harding

KOITIATA residents will hold a
public meeting 1n the community
centre on February 7 to trv to
biock the sale of land referred to
as the Koitiala Domain.

The meeling will start at
7.30pm and involves Rangitikei
District Council personnel.

Council director of corporate
services Pamela Taylor said an
approach was made lasl year to
the council by a private individual
interested in buying a lifestyle
block and inquiring about the
availability of land at Turakina

Ms Tavlor said the council
locked at the files and felt the
onlv block which may have been
suitable was at Roitiata. She said
the council has a subdivision
there, with two sections left

The former Rangitikei County
Council created the subdivision
before local body amalgamation.
Its intention was to subdivide the
area in two slages Stage one and
two were completed with stage
three covering the area of interest
to the land buyer.

The interested buyer ap-
proached the district council. how-
ever efections and a change of

council stopped proceedings.

Ms Taylor said, "l did clarify
that the expression of interest was
a firm one and considered I should
put it back to the new council to
consider. The recommendation
that came out of the last round of
meetings was that we {(council) go
through the public consultation
process In terms of the Local Gov-
ernment Act to ascertain the com-

munity's thoughts on the
proposal.”
Ms Taylor said the district

council would at no time sell the
land without the community's full
support

15
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Another well-attended special meeting followed a February petition signed

by 62 residents and ratepayers opposed to the sale and development of the
Domain area. At the meeting, which was chaired by Counciller Tim Lethbridge
a further vote declared to the RDC the firm opposition of Koitiata residents
to commercial initiatives regarding the Domain. For the present the

District Council has shelved the matter. 18
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LINZ DATA SERVICE
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